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To the Members of the Woman's Auxiliary
to the National Council, Diocese of New York.

Your Executive Board decided to print the Annual Report for 
1931-2 in abbreviated form in the interest of economy. The annual 
reports of your officers are in the Minutes of the Annual Meeting and 
may be read by any one who cares to see them. The Executive Board 
hopes to be able to print subsequent annual reports in full when the 
economic strain is lightened.

Faithfully yours,
Katharine C. P ierce,

President.

f e r i a l

Meetings will be held at the Community House of St. Bartholo­
mew’s Church, 109 East. 50th St., the last Tuesday in October and the 
first Tuesday of January, February, March and April at 10:30 A.M.

The Advent Meeting will be held Tuesday, December 6th. The 
Service will be in the Cathedral of St. John the Divine at 10:30 A.M. 
followed by the Afternoon Meeting in Synod Hall.

The Annual Meeting will be held in Synod Hall on the 1st Tuesday 
in May, preceded by a Service in the Cathedral for the United Thank 
Offering.

These meetings are public. All Churchwomen are cordially invited 
to attend them.
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Woman s Auxiliary to ttyr National (Eonnril 
itnrrar of Nrw fork.

ODiRcfra.
1931-1932

President
Mrs. H enry H ill P ierce, 9 East 94th St.

Honorary Vice-President 
M iss M argaret A. T omes, 152 East 35th St.

Vice-Presidents at Large 
M iss Mary May W hite, 26 East 73rd Street 
Mrs. T. W yman P orter, 117 East 72nd St.

V ice-Presidents 

Missions

Education
M iss Laura F. Boyer, 395 Washington Avenue, Pelham, N. Y. 

Christian Social Service
Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley, 15 East 69th Street 

Supply Department
M iss E lsie C. H utton, 125 East 50th Street 

District of Dutchess
M iss M argaret M. R eese, Hughsonville, N. Y.

District of Manhattan and the Bronx 
Mrs. J. R alph J acoby, Hotel Bretton Hall, 86th St. and Broadway

District of Orange
M iss L eila R. R amsdell, Newburgh, N . Y.

District of Staten Island
Mrs. C. A. McMaster, 133 Tysen St., New Brighton 

District of Westchester
M iss J anet W aring, 350 North Broadway, Yonkers, N. Y. 

Secretary

Assistant Secretary and Editor of the Bulletin 
* Mrs. R ussell de C. Greene, 130 East 39th Street

Treasurer
Miss I sabel M. P eters, 6 East 69th St.

United Thank-Offering Treasurer 
Mrs. L. M. V an Bokkelen, 348 West 23rd St.
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fUtBatmtanrs from ifyr Siorror of Nrm ^ork.
Domestic

R t. Rev. S. H arrington L ittel, S.T.D., Honolulu 
R ev. E. A. A nson, St. Thomas, V. I.

V en . F rederic W. Goodman, Archdeacon, Tigara, Point Hope, Alaska 
Rev. L ouis T. Gw ynn , Winslow, Arizona 

R ev. E dward L. F reeland, Marysville, Cal.
Rev. H. K. Stanley, San Diego, Cal.

M iss E thel M. R obinson, Santurce, Porto Rico 
M iss L ucie Gould, Porto Rico 

Rev. S. S. M itchell, Watertown, South Dakota 
Rev. Merritt S. W illiams, Ft. Yukon, Alaska 

MiSs D orothea T averner, Philippine Islands 
M iss V iola V. H anson, Philippine Islands 

Rev. C. E. N obes, Philippine Islands

Foreign

Rt. Rev. H. R. H ulse, D.D., Havana, Cuba 
M iss R. B. L ustgarten, Hankow 

Miss V. L. H ughes, Hankow 
P rof. J. A. E ly, Shanghai 

M iss L. S. H ammond, Shanghai 
Rev. F. L. H. P ott, D.D., Shanghai 

Mr. J. H. P ott, St. John’s University, Shanghai 
Mr. E. W . F oote, Tokyo, Japan 

V ery Rev. Leopold Kroll, Port-au-Prince, Haiti 
M iss L aura P. W ells, Shanghai, China 

M iss M. L. Cannell, Anking 
M iss S. C. T omlinson, Anking, China 

R ev. P ercy A. Sm ith , Kyoto, Japan

Hmtrfr ©Ijattk ®ffmttg
Domestic

M iss A. E. Cady, Fort Defiance, Arizona 

Foreign

M iss M. E. Bender, Shanghai 
M iss M. S. M itchell, Shanghai 

Mrs. A. R. T. Standring, Shanghai 
M iss M. A. Bremer, Yangchow 

M iss Bessie Mead, Yamagata, Japan 
M iss H. Barlow, Cape Mount, Liberia
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N EW  BRANCHES

Manhattan and the Bronx 

A ll A ngel’s

I ncarnation (Junior Branch)

St. Bartholomew’s (Junior Branch)

St. P aul’s Chapel

Westchester

St. J ames’, North Salem 

St. Luke’s Chapel, Westchester Park, Tuckahoe

NEW  GROUPS

Westchester 

Christ Church, Rye 

St. P aul’s, Eastchester

A gnes E mily W arren 

Mary S. Clark 

Grace R. E astman

O ALMIGHTY GOD, who has knit together thine elect in one communion 
and fellowship, in the mystical body of thy Son Christ our Lord; Grant us 

grace so to follow thy blessed Saints in all virtuous and godly living, that we may 
come to those unspeakable joys, which thou hast prepared for those who un- 
feignedly love thee; through Jesus Christ our Lord, Amen.

ggfiBMflSSftga
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( C o m m it t e d

MISSIONS
Domestic, Foreign, Latin American

Meetings on the Second Monday at 11 A. M. from November through April. 
Meeting place announced in the Woman’s Auxiliary Bulletin one month in 

advance.
Vice-President and Chairman:
Vice-chairman: Mrs. Albert H. Ely, Jr., Cold Spring Harbor, Long Island, N. Y.

Domestic
A laska, Continental U nited States and Southern M ountaineers. 
Members:

Mrs. Archibald W. Archer, 136 East 64th Street
Mrs. J oseph H. Beatty, Dobbs Ferry
Mrs. J ames R. F erens, 24 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. F. H. B. F owler, 945 Palmer Avenue, Bronxville
M iss J essamine Goddard, 48 East 73rd Street
Mrs. Arthur R. Gray, 178 East 80th Street
Mrs. E dward V. Z. L ane, 105 East 37th Street
Mrs. P ercy C. Stuart, Stuartdale Farm, Brewster
Mrs. R obert B. W olf, 5 Gramercy Park

H onolulu and P h ilippine  I slands

Secretary: M iss M argaret Sparrow, 41 East 68th Street 
M embers:

M iss L ucy W. Buck, Pelham Manor
Mrs. J ohn Breckenridge Gibson, 333 North Broadway, Yonkers 
Mrs. Ernest V. H ubbard, 1185 Park Avenue 
Mrs. A llen W ardwell, 127 East 80th Street

W ork A mong the N egroes
—-  Chairman: Mrs. Charles de R ham , 9 East 63rd Street

Vice-Chairman: Mrs. R obert W. B. E lliott, 119 East 35th Street 
M embers:

Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street 
Mrs* E dward S. H ewitt, 58 East 78th Street 
Mrs. I. F erris L ockwood, 122 East 76th Street 
Mrs. J ohn C. O’Connor, 24 East 33rd Street

I ndian
-  Chairman: M iss E velina K. Strong, 59 West 46th Street 

M em bers:
Mrs. W illiam R. Barbour, 226 East 70th Street 
Mrs. Robert R. Grace, Ridgefield, Conn.
Mrs. Morrill Goddard, 48 East 73rd Street
M iss E lizabeth H icks, 220 West 72nd Street
Mrs. B. T albot B. H yde, Santa Fe, New Mexico
M iss K athleen J. K albfleisch, 145 East 52nd Street
Mrs. A lfred P. Morewood, 235 West 75th Street
M iss A lice Guintard, 174 West 89th Street
M iss Louise V erplanck R ichards, 136 West 91st Street
M iss Charlotte Sm ith , 106 East 52nd Street
Mrs* E dward H. Swan, 50 East 72nd Street
M iss Caroline C. W ard, Grymes Hill, Staten Island
Mrs. W inslow W illiams, 1070 Madison Ave.

Honorary M em bers:
Mrs. H. Schuyler Cammann 
Mrs. D alton Griffith 
Mrs. Guy B. K ing 
Mrs. E dward C. P arish
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F oreign

Chin a

Chairman: Mrs. J ohn Reilly, J r., 165 East 71st Street 
Vice-Chairman: M iss F lorence S. Sullivan, 135 East 66th Street 
Secretary: Mrs. R obert N. K itching, 11, 65 Palmer Avenue, Larchmont 
M embers:

Mrs. C. M. Clark, 713 Park Avenue 
Miss M. L. Constable, 1107 Fifth Avenue 
Mrs.. I. Meeker Daggett, 345 East 68th Street 
Mrs. H enry W. de F orest, 63 East 79th Street 
Mrs. Albert H. E ly, J r., Cold Spring Harbor 
Mrs. W alter J ennings, Cold Spring Harbor 
M iss I sabel M. P eters, 30 East 71st Street 
Mrs. W. E mlen R oosevelt, 804 Fifth Avenue 
Mrs. E verett P. W heeler, 340 East 72nd Street 
Mrs- E dward H. Y ork, 60 Gramercy Park

J apan

Chairman: Mrs. F rederick M. P edersen, 520 West 114th Street 
Vice-Chairman: Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley, 15 East 69th Street 
Secretary: M iss A lma Kruttschnitt, 555 Park Avenue 
Treasurer: M iss Caroline H. K itchel, 520 West 114th Street 
M embers:

Mrs. R oeltf H. Brooks, 3 West 53rd Street 
Mrs. J ames J. Goodwin, 11 West 54th Street 
Mrs. J ohn Greenough, 38 East 63rd Street 
Mrs. H. K. I ijim a , 604 West 162nd Street 
Mrs. Grenville K ane, Tuxedo Park 
Mrs. K ozo T anaka, 520 West 114th Street 
Mrs. H oward S. R odgers, 840 Park Avenue

L iberia

Chairman : Mrs. H oratio B. N ichols, 189 Washington St., Bloomfield, N. J. 
Secretary: Mrs. J ohn F arr, 14 West 10th Street 
M embers:

M iss M argaret Lawrence, 520 West 114th Street 
Mrs. H. B. L ivingston, 520 West 114th Street 
Mrs. R. Douglas M uir, Beechmont, New Rochelle 
Mrs. A. B. P arson, 60 Gramercy Park 
Mrs. George C. P oirier, 130 East 39th Street 
Mrs. J ohn S. Sutphen , 173 Riverside Drive
Mrs. I saac N! W heaton, Lithgow, Millbrook, P. O., Dutchess County 
Mrs. George Zabriskie, 23 Gramercy Park

L atin A merica 
Brazil

M embers:
Mrs.' Gordon M. Buck, 989 Edgewood Avenue, Pelham Manor
Mrs. F. F. L. C. Bartron, 143 Henderson Avenue, New Brighton, S. I.
Mrs. W. H. R. Curtler, 119 Washington Place
Mrs. F. H. B. F owler, 945 Palmer Avenue, Bronxville
Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street
Mrs. Arthur A. Marsters, 215 East 72nd Street
Mrs. Charles E. M ilm ine, 1120 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. Archibald R. M ansfield, 40 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. W illiam M ason Sm ith , Dongan Hills, Staten Island
Mrs- J ohn H. T homas, 69 East 82nd Street
Mrs. A. J. W adhams, Buttonwood Road, Dongan Hills, Staten Island
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Cuba and Mexico

Chairman: Mrs. E arl H arding, 15 Gramercy Park 
Vice-Chairman: M iss A. L. H orn, 13 East 53rd Street 
Secretary: Mrs. R oy Clark H anaway, 30 Bertha Place, Silver Lake, Staten 

Island.
Cuba

M embers:
Miss Cornelia L. Clarkson, 315 East 68th Street 
Mrs. W. Gordon Crawford, 16 East 69th Street 
Mrs. N orman H. Davis, 59 East 79th Street 
Mrs. W illiam M. Seabury, 116 East 56th Street

Mexico

Mrs* F rank W. Creighton, 78 Irving Place 
Mrs. E dward Codman P arish , 23 East 92nd Street 
M iss J ean L ouise F lagler, 32 Park Avenue 
Mrs. H oward S. Rodgers, 840 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Charles H . Boynton, 550 West 157th Street 
Mrs. L. Bolton Bangs, 399 Park Avenue 
Mrs. T homas E llis Brown, J r., Tuxedo Park 
Mrs. G uyon de Goll, 14'East 90th Street
Mrs. F rederic C. H argrave, 1036 Woodycrest Avenue, The Bronx
Mrs. W oodbury G. Langdon, 399 Park Avenue
Mrs. J ohn Leckie, 825 Fifth Avenue
Mrs. Stuart G. N elson, 45 East 62nd Street
Mrs. A. E. O uterbridge, 850 Park Avenue
Mrs. E. L. S hepley, 775 Park Avenue
Mrs. J. L. Stoltz, Bronxville
Mrs* R obert Bowne Suckley, 399 Park Avenue
Corresponding M em ber:
Señora E nriqueta R. de Salinas y Velasco,

Santa Cruz 416, Colonia del Valle, Mexico D.F., Mexico
H aiti, Dominican Republic, P orto R ico, V irgin I slands

Chairman: Mrs. J ohn H. Cole, 25 Fifth Avenue 
Contributing M embers:

Mrs. T. Bache Bleecker, 46 West 9th Street
Mrs. H. V. Conrad, 45 Park Avenue
Mrs. Stuart Crockett, .50 Central Park West
Mrs. H. P. K nowles, 2795 Columbus Avenue, Mt. Vernon
Miss Sara S. Lawrence, 67 East 52nd Street
Mrs. I. F erris Lockwood, 122 East 76th Street
M iss Carlotta N icoll, 1185 Park Avenue
Mrs. J ohn S. Sutphen , 173 Riverside Drive
Mrs. Samuel T horne, Harrison, N. Y.
Mrs. A llen T ucker, 121 East 79th Street 
M iss E lizabeth F. T urk, 320 West 83rd Street 
M iss M ary May W hite, Litchfield, Conn.
M iss F rances E. W ood, 122 East 76th Street 
M iss A nita Zabriskie, 1040 Park Avenue

P anama and Colombia

Chairman: Mrs. F rederic A. Burlingame, 139 East 79th Street 
Contributing Members:

Mrs. J ohn E. Berwind, 76 Park Avenue 
Mrs. George L. Cheney, 30 West 86th Street 
Mrs. R ichard C. Colt, 430 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Stuart Crockett, 50 Central Park West 
Mrs. J ohn Greenough, 38 East 63rd Street
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Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 West 9th Street 
Mrs. E. deP. H osmer, Ridgefield, Conn.
Mrs. E dward C. H umphreys, 128 East 35th Street 
Mrs. F. C. H untington, 101 East 72nd Street 
Mrs. E. V. Z. L ane, 105 East 37th Street 
Mrs. H enry Goddard Leach, 170 East 64th Street 
Mrs. R. Burnham  Moffatt, 660 Park Avenue 
Mrs. W. A. P urrington, 20 Fifth Avenue 
Mrs. P ercy R. P yne, 680 Park Avenue 
Mrs. Lansing P. Reed, 138 East 71st Street 
M iss L ouise Schanck, 20 Fifth Avenue 
Miss G. W illiamson, 28 West 11th Street 
Mrs. George Zabriskie, 23 Gramercy Park

EDUCATION

Vice-President'. Miss L aura F. Boyer, 395 Washington Avenue, Pelham 
District of Dutchess: Mrs. A rthur DeGroff, Hyde Park on Hudson

Mrs. R obert W. A ndrews, 84 South Hamilton Street, 
Poughkeepsie

District of Manhattan and the B ronx:
Manhattan: Mrs. A lfred M. Chapm an , Essex House, 160 Central 

Park, South, N. Y. C.
Bronx: Mrs. W illiam M. T rimmer, 2305 Sedgwick Avenue, N. Y. C. 
Evening Branches: M iss A melia E. Berry, 889 St. Nicholas Ave.,N.Y.C.

District of Orange: Mrs. Louis G. H offmann, 60 Ann Street, Newburgh
District of Staten Island: Mrs. R oy Clark H anaway, 30 Bertha Place, Silver 

Lake
District of Westchester: M iss E dna M. Brigham, 23 Odell Avenue, White Plains

CHRISTIAN SOCIAL SERVICE

Vice President: Mrs. Charles Gilmore Kerley, 15 East 69th Street 
Assistant in N ew York City: Mrs. W illiam C. D ickey, 123 East 53rd St.

DUTCHESS
Vice-President and Chairman: M iss M argaret M. Reese, Hughsonville, Dutchess 

County
Assistant Chairman: Mrs. T. N. Gjobye, 47 Grand Avenue, Poughkeepsie 
Secretary and Treasurer: Miss Cornelia D. K inkhead, Box, 257, Poughkeepsie 
Educational Secretary: Mrs. A. S. De Groff, Hyde Park
Assistant: Mrs. R obert W. A ndrews, 84 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie,

N. Y.
Supply Secretary: M iss Clara S. F itch , Millbrook, N. Y.
In Charge 2nd Hand Clothing: Mrs. T heodore Klein, 11 Henderson Street,

Beacon, N. Y. /

10

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



M ANH ATTAN A ND  TH E BRONX

Vice-President: Mrs. J. R alph J acoby, Hotel Bretton Hall, Broadway at 86th St. 
Chairman for Evening Branches: Mrs. R obert W. B. E lliott, 119 East 35th St. 
Chairman for the B ronx: Mrs. J oseph K inney , 531 Tinton Avenue 
Member-at-Large: Mrs. Charles K. Gilbert, 27 Perry Street 
Organization: Mrs. E arl H arding, 333 East 17th Street
Christian Social Service Assistant: Mrs. W illiam C. D ickey, 123 E. 53rd Street 
United Thank Offering Assistant for Organization: Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 

48 West 9th Street
Secretary: M iss Charlotte Sawyer, 45 Park Avenue
Secretary for Evening Branches: Miss E lsie M. Oerzen, 63 Hamilton Terrace 
In Charge of Bulletins: Mrs. H addon R obbins, 433 East 51st Street 
Educational Secretaries:

Manhattan: Mrs. Alfred M. Chapm an , 160 Central Park South 
Evening Branches: M iss A melia E. Berry, 889 St. Nicholas Avenue 
The Bronx: Mrs. W illiam T rimmer, 2305 Sedgwick Avenue 

Supply Secretaries:
Upper Manhattan: M iss A nn ie  S. W iltse, 412 Cathedral Parkway 
Lower Manhattan:
The Bronx: Mrs. W. Barrie W aring, 175 West 188th Street

ORANGE
Vice-President and Chairman: M iss Leila R. Ramsdell, Newburgh, N. Y.
Vice-Chairman at Large: Mrs. J ohn Marshall Chew , 33 Dubois St., New­

burgh, N. Y.
Recording Secretary: M iss H elen M. S heldon, 194 West Chestnut St., Kings­

ton, N. Y.
Assistant Secretary: M iss J ennie V. W oodhull, The Alden, Newburgh, N. Y.
Secretary of Extension W ork: Mrs. J. L yman Cotton, 269 Grand St., New­

burgh, N. Y.
Corresponding Secretary: M iss A nna  D. Betts, Downing Ave., Newburgh, N. Y.
Treasurer of Scholarships, etc.: M iss N ellie H obson, Ellenville, N. Y.

Central Committee

Educational Secretary: Mrs. Louis G. H offmann, 60 Ann St., Newburgh, N. Y.
Secretary of Supply D ept.: Mrs. George C. Sm ith , Grand Ave., Newburgh, N. Y.
Devotional Secretary: Mrs. Lewis H. Carr, 197 First St., Newburgh, N. Y.
Chairman of Young People's W ork : Mrs. H arry E. Keevil, Cornwall-on-Hudson, 

N. Y.

A dvisory Members

Mrs. H enry P owell R amsdell Mrs. W illiam J. W ygant

D ivision Managers

Kingston or Northern Division: Mrs. George H. D ubois, 21 Linderman Ave., 
Kingston, N. Y.

Newburgh or East Central Division: Mrs. J ohn Marshall C hew , 33 Dubois 
St., Newburgh, N. Y.

Assistant: Mrs. W m . J. Q uackenbush, 10' Lutheran St., Newburgh, N. Y. 
Goshen-Middletown or Inland Central Diznsion: M iss A lice E. Sayer, 160 Main 

Street, Goshen, N. Y.
Monticello or Western Division: Mrs. Samuel M itchell, Monticello, N. Y. 
Tuxedo or Southern Division: Mrs. Grenville Kane, Tuxedo, N. Y.
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STATEN ISLAND

Vice-President : Mrs. C. A. McMaster, 133 Tyson St., New Brighton 
Assistant Vice-President : Mrs. George A. Green, Sailor’s Snug Harbor 
Secretary: Mrs. O. L. Brodie, 240 Fiske Ave., Westerleigh 
Treasurer: Mrs. A. R. D avidson, Benedict Avenue, Dongan Hills 
Supply Secretary: Mrs. H. D. W insor, 201 Bidwell Avenue, Westerleigh 
Educational Secretary: R. C. H an a way, 21 Crescent Avenue, New Brighton

W ESTCHESTER

Vice-President and Chairman: M iss J anet W aring, 350 No. Broadway, Yonkers 
Vice-Chairmen-at-Large:

Mrs. W right B. H aff, 395 Washington Ave., Pelham, N. Y.
Mrs. A. H. Burroughs, Irvington, N. Y.

Vice-Chairmen:
Mrs. R. D ouglas M uir, 12 Lester PI., Beechmont, New Rochelle, N. Y. 
Mrs. R ichard L. Kemble, 145 Shore Road, Pelham Manor, N. Y.

Secretary: Mrs. A lfred K. Scott, 20 Woodside Place, New Rochelle, N. Y. 
Treasurer: M iss Mary Scrugham, 1 Highland PI., Yonkers 
Supply Secretary: Mrs. W illiam J. E schbach, 140 Harmon Drive, Mamaroneck, 

N. Y.
Educational Secretary: M iss E dna M. Brigham , 23 Odell Ave., WLite Plains, 

N. Y.

D ivision Managers

Harlem Division:
Mrs. J onathan M oore, 49 Moore Rd., Bronxville, N. Y.
Miss E loise P. L uquer, Bedford Hills 

Hudson River Division:
Mrs. Seth G. Ellegood, Overton Rd., Ossining, N. Y.
Mrs. J oseph H. Beattie, 10 Beiden Ave., Dobbs Ferry, N. Y.

New Haven Division:
Mrs. Lyman F. Gray, 103 Laurel PI., New Rochelle, N. Y.
Mrs. C. H elme Strater, Locust Ave., Rye, N. Y.

Honorary Member-at-Large : # ■ x _
Miss K atherine B. T impson, 55 Soundview Ave., New Rochelle, N. Y.

Members-at-Large :
Mrs. W inthrop Cowdin, Mount Kisco, N. Y.
M iss S. F. de L uze, 660 Pelham Road, New Rochelle, N . Y.
M iss E veline K. Strong, 59 West 46th St., New York City 
Mrs. P enrose V. Stout, 42 Prescott Ave., Bronxville, N. Y.
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SUPPLY DEPARTMENT
The Supply Department works in cooperation with and under the 

direction of the Woman’s Auxiliary Headquarters at 281 Fourth 
Avenue, New York, to care for the requisitions for clothing and other 
necessities made by missionaries and their families and passed upon 
and recommended by the Missionary Bishop under whom they work. 
These lists are allotted to the Supply Departments of the various 
dioceses with the thought of having the whole Church help in meeting 
the needs of our missionaries in the field. The Department serves the 
requirements not only of the missionaries themselves but of Hospitals, 
Schools and Mission Stations in all field, domestic and foreign.

In the New York Diocese, the Vice-President in Charge of Sup­
plies allots the work received from headquarters to her District Secre­
taries, who in turn allot to the Parish Auxiliaries to be filled according 
to lists.

VICE-PRESIDENT IN CHARGE 

M iss E lsie C. H utton, 125 East 50th Street

SECRETARIES OF DISTRICTS 

District of Dutchess: Miss C. S. F itch, Millbrook, N. Y.
District of Manhattan and The B ronx:

The B ronx : Mrs. W. Barrie W aring, 175 West 188th Street 
Lower Manhattan:
Upper Manhattan: M iss A n n ie  S. W iltse, 412 Cathedral Parkway 

District of Orange: Mrs. George C. Sm ith , Grand Avenue, Newburgh 
District of Staten Island: Mrs. H. D. W insor, 201 Bidwell Avenue, Westerleigh 
District of W estchester: Mrs. W illiam J. E schbach, 140 Harmon Drive, 

Mamaroneck

OFFICERS
In Charge of:

Wholesale Orders and! Accounts: Mrs. W illiam  W alker Orr, Scarsdale, N. Y. 
Supply Cutting R oom : Mrs. R obert D. M urray, 228 West 71st St.
Gauze and Gauze Dressings: Mrs. J ohn C. Cattus, 251 West 91st St.
A ltar Linens and Vestments: Miss E lizabeth H arison, 511 West 113th St.
Buying: Miss H elen V. Lew is, Harriman Rd., Irvington
Gold Cross Roll Call: Supply Cutting Room, 211 West 71st St.
Secretary of Committee: Mrs. E arl G. T homas, 315 East 68th Street 
Address of Supply Cutting Room: 211 West 71st St. (Put “c /o  Supply Cutting 

Room” on all mail sent there)
Secretary of Supply Cutting R oom : Mrs. Edward P. N ewton, 245 Martine Ave., 

White Plains, N. Y.

13

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUPPLY DEPARTM ENT—E X PE N SE  ACCOUNT  

June 20, 1931—June 20, 1932

R e c e ip t s
Balance on hand June 20, 1931............ .....................
Turnover Account expense fund .............................
Refund for supplies from Turnover Account..........
Refund for supplies' purchased for Mission Work 
Special for Personal and Institutional supplies.....

T otal .......................................................................

633.10
600.00
158.17
96.25

270.00

1,787.52

D is b u r s e m e n t s

Secretarial work and typing.............................................
District Secretaries expense account .............................

..........$ 59.00
.........  145.86
.......... 108.96umce suppiicb emu. puoictgc ...... ............. *.... ••••...........

Man’s services at Cutting Room and shipping ....................... 75.00
.......... 100.00

Special for institutional supplies .................................... .......... 484.91
.......... 249.42

Balance on hand ................................................................................... $
I t e m s  o f  B a l a n c e

Running Expenses .......... .............................................................................  $

1,389.66

397.86

397.86

R e c ie p t s

TURNOVER ACCOUNT

Balance on hand June 20, 1931...................................
Collected from Branches previous year’s accounts.
Received on account of Institutional supplies .... .
Received on account of Cutting Room supplies......

.$1,864.00 

. 338.02

. 5,844.34 

. 3,620.86

Total $11,667.22

D is b u r s e m e n t s

For supplies purchased previous year...............
Institutional supplies filling Branch orders .. 
Cutting Room supplies ordered by Branches 
Transferred to Expense Account ...................

Total ............................. .................................

Balance on hand June 20, 1932.................

R e so u r c e s  J u n e  20, 1932

Cash on hand ........................ ..........
Accounts receivable from parishes 
Stock in Cutting Room...................

Deduct bills owed by Supply Department 
Total June 20, 1932.................... ...........

1 96.48 
5,872.91 
3,411.21 

600.00

$ 9,980.00 

. 1,686.62

$1,686.62 
, 244.97
. 530.39

2,461.98 
. 18.50
.$2,443.48
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SUPPLY DEPARTM ENT

N ew  Supplies S. H. Supplies Diocesan Supplies Total

The Bronx .............. ..... $ 425.39 $ 12.60 $ 122.97 $ 560.96
Lower Manhattan. ...... 10,212.46 247.38 481.84 10,941.68
Upper Manhattan ...... 5,655.19 969.10 820.69 7,444.98

Total of N. Y. C.
Day Branches.... .... 16,293.04 1,229.08 1,425.50 18,947.62

N. Y. C. Evening
Branches ............... 922.87 33.93 956.80

TOTAL of N. Y. C. 17,215.91 1,229.08 1,459.43 19,904.42
Dutchess .................. .... 1,437.06 116.02 280.89 1,833.97
Orange ..................... .... 2,598.95 1,012.78 865.59 4,477.32
Staten Island ........... .... 1,097.55 130.61 413.02 1,641.18
Westchester ......... . .... 14,290.26 3,983.14 1,472.57 19,745.97
Diocese Special ..... 383.84 383.84
Girls Friendly Society 737.63 737.63

$37,761.20 $6,471.63 $4,491.50 $48,724.33

NOTE—Included in these totals are new and used Altar supplies and vestments.

The Supply Department has been contending with the extraordi­
nary conditions of the day which has been affecting our work adversely 
since January first. Money for the purchase of supplies could not be 
given with a generosity equal to previous years, and while we have 
been able to pay considerably more with our dollars than heretofore, 
this fact has not offset the falling off of in money gifts, and so it is 
with no small regret that we come to our annual meeting with the allot­
ments we had accepted for the year, not yet completed by the sum of 
$475.00. We sincerely hope, however, that before next fall’s allot­
ments are in hand, we shall be able to overcome this deficiency and 
send to the Institutions which have been our care during the year the 
full quota of supplies our Diocese has pledged to them thus maintaining 
our record of previous years for a finished job.

Every year brings its emergency calls to the Supply Department, 
and this year one came before Christmas when the Emerald Hodgson 
Hospital at Sewanee, Tennessee, suffered a disastrous fire and lost, 
among other things, all the supplies it had on hand. Through the 
prompt response of branches which had been assigned the Emerald 
Hodgson allotment, augmented by some generous personal gifts, we 
were able to send forward the needed supplies without delay. There 
were other emergency calls through the year to which I have always 
been able to find willing hearts and hands ready to respond, much to 
the joy of our missionary workers.

The surgical dressing groups merit special attention for they have 
put through with untiring energy, more work than ever, so that the 
problem of handling our allotments of gauze dressings for the hos­
pitals has been readily met.
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At the Supply Cutting Room, the committee of twenty-one reg­
ular members has worked with the greatest devotion filling the difficult 
orders from the Branches for cut garments. The orders for wholesale 
buying have continued to come in as in other years, and because of 
reduced prices, we have been able to secure excellent values for our 
money. The new member of our committee who is serving as buyer has 
met the constant demands made upon her with marked skill and de­
votion.

The work done by many of the Altar Guilds in our Diocese in pro­
viding new and used altar linens and vestments has been most gratify­
ing. One priest wrote that he had not had a new cassock in twelve 
years and now he had been given besides his new cassock a new set of 
stoles; another, that the new altar linens were replacing linens more 
than fifty years old. The joy thus expressed is a tribute to what the 
Parish Alar Guilds are doing for the Mission field.

The lack of available used clothing this year has made the problem 
of our missionaries exceedingly difficult; there is practically no clothing 
for their people who also are out of employment and with no one but 
the people of the Church to whom to look for help. The Church people 
at home have not taken seriously enough their responsibility for those 
in the mission field. Some splendid supplies have gone forward, and 
through gifts of special, almost new clothing, some happy friendships 
have been formed. In one case, a missionary’s daughter at college 
was fitted out. We could give many interesting illustrations were 
there time.

The Supply work for our Diocesan Institutions has become more 
general, more Branches are taking part and more supplies distributed to 
them.

It is with regret that I resign from the leadership in the Supply 
work of the Diocese. The privilege of service in this most intimate 
field of work should not be held too long by one person, and it is best 
that another should take my place. The generous and unfailing sup­
port given me not only by the eager and enthusiastic members of my 
immediate committee, but by Supply Officers and that great number of 
auxiliary members for whom supply work has a great appeal, has made 
possible all that we have accomplished.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary F leming Orr.
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Mniteft Sfjattk ©ffmttg.

Treasurer'. Mrs. L. M. V an Bokkelen, 348 West 23rd Street

A SSISTING  IN  ORGANIZATION

District of Dutchess'. Mrs. T. N. Gjobye, 42 Grand Avenue, Poughkeepsie 

District of Manhattan, and The B ronx: Mrs. A ugustus N. H and, 48 W. 9th St. 

District of Orange: Mrs. N. M acDowell, Tuxedo Park
District of Staten Island: Mrs. W. McCleary, 133 Tysoa Street, New Brighton 

District of Westchester:

Harlem Division: M iss L uquer, Bedford Hills 

Hudson Division: Mrs. A. H. Burroughs, Irvington
N ew Haven Division: Mrs. R. L. Kemble, 145 Shore Road, Pelham Manor
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(feaaurtr’a H’tatmrni.

From January 1, 1931 to December 31, 1931, Inclusive 

RECEIPTS

Balance on hand January 1, (Bank Interest $164.95 transferred to Ad­
vance Work in May) ..................................................................................  $ 30.25

Budget .................................................................................................. -.................  30,000.00

A dvance W ork :

Domestic ....................................................................................... $ 7,193.79
Foreign ..........................................................................................  1,520.84
Latin America .............................................................................  20,103.57

--------------- 28,818.20
Specials:

Domestic .......................................................................................  3,144.26
Foreign ..............................................................     1,788.12
Latin America .............................................................................  833.22

---------------  5,765.60
Church Army in India..............................   607.26
Christian Social Service ............    5,000.00
Bank Interest ..........................................................................................................  18.71

Total Receipts .......................................................................................  $70,240.02

DISBURSEM ENTS

Domestic and Foreign Missionary Society:
Budget ........................................................................................... $30,000.00
Advance Work ............................ .......... ........................ ............  28,818.20
Specials ..........................................................................................  5,395.60

R. M. Pott, Treasurer, Christian Social Service....................... 5,000.00
Captain W. R. Davey, Church Army in India........................... 612.51
Sent direct: Specials:

Mrs. John R. Conover, Treasurer........................................... 50.00
Rev. H. P. Almon Abbott, Kentucky.................................... 80.00
Rev. H. R. Carson, Haiti........................................................  15.00
Rev. Peter K. Goto, Japan....................................................... 250.00

--------------- 70,221.31

Balance on hand January 1st, 1932........................................................  $ 18.71
Item of Balance, Bank Interest................................................................  $ 18.71

E X PE N SE  FUND  

R e c e ip t s

Balance on hand January 1st, 1931...............................................$ 431.60
Dues from the Parish Branches ..................................................  1,462.50
Officers’ Account, refunds ............. ................................................. 167.50
Special Fund for Treasurer’s expenses ....................................... 500.00

--------------- $ 2,561.60
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D is b u r s e m e n t s

Provincial and Executive Board Dues ..........
Officers’ Account ..................................................
Auditor’s Fee ..................................................»—
Organist’s Fee ......................................................
Janitor’s Fees .......................................................
Stationery and Printing ....................................
Bulletins ..................................................................
Auxiliary Storage Cabinet .................................
Storage of W. A. Archives .............................
Cost of the Green Book .....................................
Extra Inserts Green Book ...... ........................ ...
Cost of sending out Green Book ...................
Treasurer’s expenses from the Special Fund

Balance on hand January 1st, 1932,

40.00 
500.00
25.00
15.00
30.00 

255.25
378.10 
34.50
15.00 

492.50
20.00 
‘24.03

463.10
---------$ 2,292.48

$ 269.12

Respectfully submitted,

I s a b e l  M. P e t e r s , Treasurer.
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OBJECTS FOR W HICH CONTRIBUTIONS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED

IN 1931

Budget
Undesignated ......... .................................................. .............................................  $22,986.38
Designated for Domestic Work as follows:

Alaska
Salary of a nurse at Nenana........ ............................................ $ 470.00
St. Mark’s School, Nenana ................ .....................................  200.00

Continental and Southern Mountaineers
Christ School, Arden, N. C. .....................................................  50.00

I ndian

Mission of the Good Shepherd, Ft. Defiance, Arizona.... 1,800.00
Salary of a teacher, Springfield, S. D..................................  420.00
Scholarships, St. Elizabeth’s School, Wakpala, S. D........  340.00
Bishop Tyler’s work, Fargo, N. D.......................................... 10.00
Shoshone Agency, Wyoming ........... .......................................  40.00

N egro

American Church Institute for Negroes ...........................  163.62
St. Augustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C................................. . 250.00
St. Mary’s School, Keeling, Tennesse ................................. 25.00
Payne Divinity School, Petersburg, Virginia.....................  485.00
St. Paul’s School, Lawrenceville, Virginia ....................... 75.001

---------------  4,328.62
Designated for Foreign Work as follows:

C h i n a

Boone University, Hankow ..................................................... 50.00
St. John’s University, Shanghai ............................................. 360.00
St. Mary’s School, Shanghai ..................................................  45.00
Church Training School for Deaconesses, Soochow.......  50.00

J a p a n

St. Agnes School, Kyoto ......................................................... 180.00
St. Margaret’s School, Tokyo ....................... ......... .............  90.00

L ib e r ia

Julia C. Emery Hall School for Girls, Bromley..............  85.00
Fanny Schuyler Memorial, Balomah ................................... 600.00
Scholarship, House of Bethany, Cape Mount ..................... 50.00
St. John’s School, Cape Mount ............................................... 775.00

--------------- 2,285.00
Designated for Latin American Work as follows:
B r a z il

For Bishop Thomas’ work ....................................................... 100.00
M e x ic o

Scholarship, Hooker School ..................................................  250.00'
For Bishop Creighton’s work ................................................. 50.00

---------------  400.00

$30,000.00
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ADVANCE WORK

Domestic

Continental and Southern Mountaineers
Moonlight School, near Beattville, Kentucky.......................$ 90.92

I ndian
Clubhouse, Whiterocks, Utah ................................................... 2,347.14
Dormitory, Ft. Defiance, Arizona ............................... ...........  4,671.91

P h ilippine  and H awaiian I slands
Clergy House, Kamuela, Hawaii ........................................... 83.82

---------------  7,193.79

F oreign

Ch in a
Staff residence, Church General Hospital, Wuchang.........  422.34

J apan
Completion of St. John’s Church Building Fund,

Utsunomiya  ........................................................................... 1,088.50
L iberia

Work in the Interior ..............................................................  10.00
---------------  1,520.84

Latin A merica

P anama
Church at Cristobal ..................................................................... 990.00

Cuba
Church at Camaguey .....................................................   19,029.75

Mexico
Spanish Hymnals ........................................................................  83.82

-------------- - 20,103.57

$28,818.20

CHRISTIAN SOCIAL SERVICE PLEDGE 

For work among the incoming foreigners at Ellis Island........................... $ 5,000.00

S PECI ALS—Domestic
Alaska

C hrist Church, A nvik ......................................................................................... $ 10.00
Rev. M. L . W anner, S t. M atthew ’s Church, F a irb an k s ......................... 75.00
Hudson Stuck M emorial H ospital, F t. Yukon .......................................... 83.81

Continental and Southern Mountaineers
M rs. W etm ore’s w ork, C hrist School, A rden, N . C................................  127.00
Salary  of a  teacher, L ost M ountain, Y a........................................ .............  180.00
Blue Ridge In d u stria l School, V irg in ia  .........................................................  150.00

I ndian
F urn ish ings, Dorm itory, F t. Defiance, A rizona......................................$1,034.93
S teriop tican  and slides, San  J u an  Ind ian  Mission, F ram ing ton ,

New Mexico— “ in M emoriam Grace R. E astm an” ........................... 125.00
Furn ish ings. Clubhouse, W hiterocks, U tah ..................................................  138.52
Rev. A. Abbott H astings, S t. M ichael’s Mission, E thete , W yom ing 10.00
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SPECIALS—Domestic ( Coni.)
Negro

M rs. H u n t’s work, F t. Valley, Georgia.............................
Good S am aritan  H ospital, C harlotte, N . C........................
St. P au l’s School, B eaufort, N . C.........................................
St. Agnes H ospital, Raleigh, N . C.......................................
St. Thom as Day a t  S t. Agnes H ospital, Raleigh, N . C.
Archdeacon Baskerville’s work, Charleston, S. C.........
Archdeacon Russell’s w ork, Lawrenceville, V a.................

Miscellaneous
Bishop A bbott’s travelling  expenses, A dvent Meeting...

435.00
125.00

10.00
125.00

20.00
385.00 

30.00

80.00
3,144.26

F oreign

China
Fam ine Relief ......................................................................................................... $ 50.00

.F lood Relief .............................................................................................................. 500.00
R uling School, A nking .....................................................................................  380.00
Boone U niversity  L ibrary , W uchang ..............................................................  25.00
M iss Cornwell-Legh, Milk Fund  fo r  Lepers, K usatsu .............................  153.81
St. Jo h n ’s Church Building Fund , U tsunom iya ...................................... 39.00
Miss Mead’s w ork, Y am agata  ..........................................................................  35.00
Rev. P e te r K. Goto, Scholarship fo r his son ..............................................  250.00

Liberia
St. Jo h n ’s School, Cape M ount 
Miss M eacham, Cape M ount ...

Miscellaneous
W ork in  Jerusa lem ........................................................................................... . 34.75
Foreign  M issionaries L ife In su rance .............................................................  220.56

---------------- 1,788.12

75.00
25.00

Latin A merica

Brazil
Room furn ish ings, S outhern  Cross School, P o rto  A legre..................... 65.00

H aiti
Bishop Carson, fo r  C hristm as F u n d ....................................................................  15.00
Bishop Carson’s w ork .............................................................................................  100.00

Dominican Republic
H urricane  Fund, Santo Domingo..........................................................................  50.00
M rs. W yllie’s w ork, S an to  Domingo.............. ................................................. 125.22

P orto Rico
Scholarship fo r nurse, S t. Luke’s H ospital, Ponce.................................  378.00
F o r Miss E thel Robinson, S t. C atherine’s T ra in in g  School, San J u a n  75.00
Provincial scholarship fo r  young m an ...........................................................  25.00

--------------- - 833.22

$5,765.60

The accounts of the  T reasu re r fo r th e  y ear 1931 were exam ined by the  Certified Public 
A ccountant, Chester F . Child and  found correct.
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¡Partali importe, 1031

PA R IS H E S
T R E A S U R E R ’S R E C E IP T S

B udget Advance 
W ork Specials

C hristian
Social

Service

TOTAL Supplies
Dues 1

$ 4.00 $ 19.33
2.00 68.00 138.94
1.50 7.50 65.89
1.50 4.50 19.87
2.00 2.00 107.59
2.00 32.00 78.43
2.50 73.50 112.09
2.00 2.00 31.72
1.50 5.50
1.50 52.50 317.18
2.00 18.00 61.13
5.00 262.35 160.78
2.00 2.00 42.52

10.00 172.00 125.05
2.00 27.00 40.91
2.00 87.00 118.78
2.00 12.00 37.24
2.00 22.00 95.69
1.50 6.50 6.83
2.50 97.50 142.74

91.23

15.29
........ 53.55
........ 28.52

13.90

47.50 $ 1,049.08 $ 1,833.97)

1.50 29.50 45.86
1.50 7.50
1.50 25.00 25.00
1.50 66.50 136.41
1.50 35.50 206.66
1.50 39.00 45.54
1.50 1.50
3.00 85.50 62.08
1.50 16.50 30.47
3.00 28.00 27.48
1.50 51.50 58.36
2.00 36.00 29.19
1.50 54.50 68.10
1.50 40.50
3.00 303.22 107.04

34.41
63.311
16.89

12.00 ........1

U. T. 0 .
I Sept. 17,1931 

to
May 28,1932

D ISTRICT OF D U TCH ESS
A nnandale, Holy Innocen ts ...................
A rlington , S t. A ndrew ’s.........................
Beacon, S t. A ndrew ’s ..............................
Beacon, S t. A ndrew ’s Eve. B r.............
Beacon, St. Luke’s ......................... ........
F ishkill, T r in ity  ........................................
H yde P a rk , St. Jam e s .............................
M adalin, T r in ity  ........................................ .
L ithgow , St. P e te r’s ...................................
Millbrook, Grace C hurch ..........................
New H am burg , Zion...................................
Poughkeepsie, C hris t C hurch ...............
Poughkeepsie, H oly C om forter.............
Poughkeepsie, S t. P au l’s ........................
Red Hook, C hris t C hurch ........................
Rhinebeck, M essiah ...................................
S taa tsbu rgh , St. M arg are t’s ....................
Tivoli, S t. P au l’s .......................................
U p p er Red Hook, All S a in ts ................
W appingers Falls, Zion ..........................
D is tric t of D utchess .................................

2 .001$  
50.00) 

6.00 
3.001

30.001 
35.50 27.501

6.00)
2.00 j $ 

10. 00)

GROUPS
Beacon, St. L uke’s Guild .................
Beacon, St. L uke’s Miss. Soc.........
M illerton, T r in i t y ................................
P leasan t Valley, S t. P au l’s ............
Hopewell Ju n c tio n , R esurrection- 

Totals ...........................................
D IST R IC T OF N E W  YORK CITY 

E V E N IN G  B RA N CH ES
Advocate ..........................................
C rucifixion .......................................
G race Church, C ity Is land .........
In ca rn a tio n  Chapel ......................
St. B artholom ew ’s ........................
St. C lem ent’s ...................................
St. C yprian ’s ...................................
St. L uke’s, Convent Avenue ...
St. L uke’s M ission ......................
S t. M arg are t’s ................................
S t. M atthew  and  S t. T im othy-
3t. P h ilip ’s ........................................
S t. Thom as ......................................
T r in ity  Church Miss. Soc.......... .
In tercession  Chapel ......................

GROUPS
St. A ndrew ’s Eve. G roup........... .
S t. George’s K ings D augh ters—
St. M ichael’s ....................................
E p iphany , St. M arth a ’s Guild-

Totals ......................................

D ISTR IC T O F N E W  YORK CITY
B udget A dvance

W ork Specials
C hristian

Social
Service

Dues TOTAL Supplies U .T .O .

All Angels ................................................................. 30.00 ........ 9.40 15.00 1.50 55.001 116.24 234.651
All Souls ..................................................................... 24.00 77.00 125.00 10.00 5.00 241.00 143.83 27.90)
Ascension ........................ - ........................................ 75.00 105.00 9.00 50.00 3.00 242.00 75.57 75.21 )
Calvary ....................................................................... 410.00 75.00 50.00 100.00 47.00 682.00 201.72 327.38)
Chapel of th e  C om forter .................................. 100.00 ........ 1.50 101.50 ........f
C hrist Church .......................................................... 120.00 18.00 20.00 12.00 170.00 330.55 200.00
C hris t C hurch, R iverdale .................................... 200.00 ........ ........ 29.00 7.50 236.50 157.92 68.28)
Em m anuel ................................................................... ........ ........ 1.50 1.50 116.57 ........ r
E p iphany  ................................................................... 416.62 50.00 ........ 50.00 32.00 548.62 407.33 218.00)
G race ........................................................................... 880.00 700.00 335.00 100.00 75.00 2,090.00 2,404.23 1,022.00)
Grace Em m anuel ................................................... ........ 1.50 1.50 ........[
Grace, W est F a rm s ............................................... ........ 1.50 1.50 5.00 ........ r
H eavenly R est, Chapel of th e  Beloved \

D iscip le : 1
F oreign  M issionary Society............................ 760.00 150.00 185.75 5.00 30.50 1,131.25 254.86 ........?
W om an’s A uxiliary  ........................................... 25.00 40.00 5.00 70.00 515.72 212.90)

Holy A postles .......................................................... 122.00 20.00 15.00 9.00 166.00 169.48 51.85 f
Holy Com m union .................................................... ........ ........ 1.50 1.50 261.88 36.00)
Holy N a tiv ity  .......................................................... 12.00 ........ 1.50 1.50 15.00 40.03 26.00 fi
Holyrood ..................................................................... 120.00 10.00 5.50 3.00 138.50 102.56 35.00
Holy T r in ity  .................................. ........ ................. 10.00 4.00 ........ 1.00 2.00 17.00 50.70 17.00 P
In ca rn a tio n  .............................................................. 3,225.00 2,325.00 100.00 1,000.00 75.00 6,725.00 891.56 800.001
R esurrection  ............................................................ 755.00 250.00 70.00 50.00 1,125.00 439.01 ........ I

l.ftO 1.50 17.15Î
St. A ndrew ’s, Clason P o i n t ................................ 4.25 j

........
1.75) 2.50 1.50 10.00 8.04 7. lòti

30.00) 33.00) 12.00 3.00 78.00 54.33 105.00 t
S t. B artholom ew ’s ............................................... 2,131.98' 1,285.00) 189.75 228.02 75.00 3,909.75 3,884.42 800.00(j
S t. George’s ............................................................... 3,263.24 8,213.88 150.00 450.00 75.00 12,152.12 517.64 522.0011

100.00 25.00 ft.ftft 1ft ftft 14ft ftO 370 Kl 1 203. OOj
500 00 50.00 635.00

........
756.84

Holy T r in ity  ........................................................ 25.00 5.00 1.50 31.501 33.001
S t. Jam es, Fordham  ............................... ............. 35.50 13.50 10.00 6.00 3.00 68.00 87.57 29.00

10.00 10.00
........

6.00 ft ftft 2ft ftft ft71 ftft 34.75
S t. L uke’s, Convent A venue .............................. 120.00 ........ loioo 130J)0 147.94 36.50
St. M arth a ’s, T he B ronx .................................... 8.75 1.75 ........ 1.50 1.50 13.50 3.00 4.55
S t. M ary’s, M anhattanv ille  ................................ 240.00 10.00 ........ 52.50 8.00 310.50 191.15 83.22
St. M ary’s, M ott H aven .................................... 15.00 7.50 1.50 24.00 47.80 26.56
St. M ary th e  V irg in  ............................................. 300.00 10.00 310.00 246.11 111.60
St. M atthew  and  S t. T im othy ......................... 365.00 55.00 10.00 40.00 20.00 490.00 332.92 152.12
St. M ichael's ............................................................ 120.00 125.00 100.00 15.00 360.00 664.70 191.50
S t. P e te r 's  ..................... .......................................... 48.00 ft ftO ftft ftft 2ft ftft ftft ftft
St. P e te r’s, W estchester ....................................... 75.00 6.00 a!oo 83ÌOO 77.20 43.77

lif t  ftft ftft ftft
S t. Thom as’ ............................................................... 2,290.00 1,150.00 490.00 700.00 80.00 5,110.00 610.02 490.00
St. Thom as Chapel ............................................... 15.00 ........ 10.00 2.00 27.00 108.46 60.00
T ransfigu ration  ....................................................... ftft ftft ft4 97 25 ftft 1ft ftft 2ftft Rft ftft* 1ft 9.R3 65
T rin ity  ......................................................................... 3oo!oo 75.00 2o!oo 50.00 445.00 669Ì65 209.38

In tercession  Chapel ......................................... 555.00 85.00 65.00 164.00 25.00 894.00 353.19 114.00
S t. Agnes ............................................................... 240.00 1.00 34.75 25.00 45.00 345.75 856.86 335.10
St. L uke’s Chapel ............................................. ..... ..... ..... 2.00 2.00 7.18
St. P au l’s Chapel ............................................... 205.00 ........ 1.50 206.50 31.59 20.07
T rin ity  Chapel, M .R.S........................................ 88.75 23.75 15.00 14.50 10.00 152.00 397.76 274.30

D is tric t of N ew  Y o r k ........................................... 710.00 1,000.00 105.00 15.50 647.50 2,478.00
GROUPS

All Angels Guild .................................................... 25.00 ..... 25.00 846.10 incl. above
C athedral ................................................................... 18.00
A scension M em orial ............................................... 83.71
Good Shepherd, W akefield .................................. 12.74 20.008
H eavenly R est and  Chapel o f  th e  Beloved

Disciple, M other’s C lu b ................................ 22 ftft
R esurrec tion  Service Group .............................. 35.44
St. E dm und’s ............................................................ 11.37
St. J am es’, S t. C h ristopher’s ........................... Iftft ft2
St. J am es’, F o rdham  F rid ay  Club ................ 29.14
St. Jam e s ’, F o rdham  Y oung Peoples Soc..... ........ 18.17
St. S’m eon’s ............................................................ lft.ftft 34.10
St. Thom as’ L en ten  S. C...................................... ..... 151.50
B ronx Neighborhood M eeting.............................. 55.61 ..... 24.15 ........ 79.76 30.20
U p p e r M an h a ttan  F u n d  ...................................... 1 1 .... j ........ ........ 170.38 ........1
M ediator ..................................................................... ........ ........ ........ ........ ........ _____ 10.00)

Totals

D IST R IC T O F ORANGE
Callicoon, St. Jam es ..................................
C hester, S t. P au l’s ......................................
Cornw all, S t. Jo h n ’s ..................................
Ellenville, S t. Jo h n ’s ..................................
G arnerville , T r in ity  ....................................
Goshen, St. Jam es ....................................
H igh Falls, S t. Jo h n ’s ................................
H igh land  Falls, Holy Innocen ts  ........
H igh land  Mills, S t. D avid’s ...................
K ingston , Holy Cross ................................
K ingston , St. Jo h n ’s ..................................
M arlborough, C h ris t C hurch ...................
M iddletown, Grace Church ...................
M ilton, All S a in ts  ......................................
Monroe, G race C hurch  ..............................
M onticello, S t. Jo h n ’s ..............................
N ew burgh, Good Shepherd .....................
N ew burgh, St. George’s ............................
N ew burgh, St. George’s P a rish  Guild
N ew burgh, St. P au l’s................................
N ew burgh, St. P au l’s J u n io rs  ..............
N ew  W indsor, S t. Thom as .....................
P ea rl R iver, S t. S tephen ’s .......................
P ie rm on t, C hris t Church .........................
P o r t  Je rv is , Grace C hurch ........... .........
S augerties, T r in ity  ....................................
S p rin g  Valley, S t. P au l’s .......................
Stone Ridge, S t. P e te r’s .........................
Suffern, C hris t C hurch ..............................
Tom pkins Cove, S t. Jo h n  th e  D ivine-
Tuxedo, St. M ary’s ....................................
W aldsn, St. A ndrew ’s ..............................
W arw ick, C h ris t C hurch .........................
W est P a rk , A scension ..............................
O range D is tric t ...........................................

GROUPS
G arnerville , T rin ity , G irls ................................
H averstraw , S t. L uke’s .......................................
K ingston , St. Jo h n ’s M onday Guild................
K ingston , St. Jo h n ’s G. F . S.............................
L iberty , Holy Com m union ..................................
M iddletown, G race C hurch G. F . S ..................
Middletown, G race Church, St. M ary’s Guild 
Mt. Ivy , Good Shepherd  and  W illow Grove

S t. A ndrew ’s ..................... ..............................
M ontgom ery, St. A ndrew ’s .............................
N ew burgh, Good Shepherd , G. F . S. C an­

didates .................................................................
N ew burgh, S t. George’s, G. F . S ......................
New C ity, S t. Jo h n ’s ...........................................
N ew  P a ltz , S t. A ndrew ’s ....................................
Tuxedo, St. M ary’s M others’ M t.....................
Rosendale, All S a in ts  .........................................

Totals ...............................................................
D IST R IC T O F ST A T E N  ISLA N D

C lifton, S t. J o h n ’s ..................................................
C lifton, S t. Jo h n ’s Eve. B r...............................
Concord, S t. Sim on’s ...........................................
G rea t Kills, S t. A nne’s .........................................
N ew  B righ ton , C h ris t C hurch...........................
N ew  B righ ton , C hris t C hurch, Eve. B r.......
Richm ond, S t. A ndrew ’s ..................................
Rossville, S t. L uke’s .............................................
W est N ew  B righ ton , Ascension.......................
W est N ew  B righ ton , St. M ary’s .......................
D is tric t of S ta ten  Is land ......................................

T otals

D IST R IC T O F W E ST C H E ST E R

A rdsley, S t. B arnabas Chapel....................
Bedford, S t. M atthew ’s ...............................
B rew ster, S t. A ndrew ’s ...............................
B riarcliffe, A ll S a in ts .....................................
B ronxville, C h ris t C hurch ..........................
C happaqua, St. M ary th e  V irg in .............
Cold S p ring , S t. M ary’s .................................
C roton, S t. A ugustine’s ...............................
C rotonville, G race H all................................ .
Dobbs F e rry , Zion .........................................
G arrison , S t. P h ilip ’s ..................................
H arriso n , All S a in ts  ....................................
H artsdale , S t. A ndrew ’s ............................
H astin g s , G race C hurch ............................
Irv in g to n , S t. B arnabas ...............................
K atonah , St. L uke’s ....................................
Lake M ahopac, Holy Com m union..........
L archm ont, S t. Jo h n ’s ..................................
Lewisboro, St. P au l’s ....................................
M am aroneck, S t. Thom as’ .......................
M ontrose, D ivine L o v e ...............................
M t. Kisco, St. M ark’s ................................
M t. V ernon , A scension ..............................
Mt. V ernon , St. P au l’s, E astcheste r ....
M t. V ernon , T r in ity  ....................................
N ew  Rochelle, S t. Jo h n ’s, W ilm ot ........
N ew  Rochelle, St. P au l’s .........................
N ew  Rochelle, T r in ity  ................................
O ssining, St. P au l’s ......................................
O ssining, T r in ity  ...........................................
Peekskill, S t. P e te r’s ....................................
Pelham  M anor, C hris t C hurch ................
Pelham , Redeem er ........................................
P leasantv ille , S t. Jo h n ’s ..............................
P o r t  C hester, S t. P e te r’s ............................
Rye, C hris t C hurch ......................................
Scarborough, S t. M ary’s ..............................
Scarsdale, St. Jam es th e  Less .................
Som ers, S t. L uke’s ......................................
T a rry tow n , C hris t C hurch .......................
T a rry to w n , St. M ark’s ................................
Tuckahoe, St. Jo h n ’s ..................................
W hite  P la in s, Grace C hurch ...................
W hite  P la in s, S t. B artholom ew ’s ..........
Y onkers, R edeem er Chapel .......................
Y onkers, S t. A ndrew ’s ................................
Y onkers, S t. A ndrew ’s Eve. B r. ..........
Y onkers, S t. Jo h n ’s ....................................
Y onkers, S t. Jo h n ’s Eve. B r. ................
Y onkers, S t. M ary’s, Sherwood P a rk -
Y onkers, S t. P au l’s ..................................... .
D is tric t of W estcheste r ..............................

4.00) 
51.00) 

6.00 
150.001 

•I
65.00

132.00
15.00
50.00

25.00
5.00
5.00

20.001

10.00
25.00

50.001
11.00

5.001 
40.00 j

7.001 71.23

5.00
5.00

30.00
10.00

5.00
2.00

31.00 [i
10.00-|i 
------Ei

25.3614
18.001 
31.101/
........ li
8.141

17.761 
5.261 

55.611 
3.001 

48.001 
56.20 J 
29.92 k

17.00/
5.001

80.001

$ 615.501 $ 179.501$ 94.581S 112.00)

24.001 
3.30

12.00
25.15
12.001
30.001

2.10
11.50
24.55)
22.00

75.001

24.00
16.00
48.001
24.001 

145.00

15.00
25.00
24.00
15.00 

5.00

4.00
.60

5.30

7.’50

7.50

2.00
3.00

100.00 40.22
15.00
15.00

20.581
8.401

13.151
483.481

20.00 |l

l j  
0) 
5 j

0)
1
Of
01
o

48.00
I

27.00

$ 450.45|$ 244.15|$ 50.22|$ 59.90)$ 27.50|$ 832.22 [S 956.80|$

$19,255.771$16,530.211$2,612.151$3,647.52)$1,567.001$43,612.651$18,947.62|$ 8,066.14|

B udget A dvance
W ork

Specials
C hristian

Social
Service

Dues TOTAL Supplies U .T .O . j
$ $ $ ..... $ ..... $ 1.50 $ 1J50 $ 74.65 $ 1.65

70.00 10.00 3.50 83.50 289.81 22.69
32.75 16.75 5.50 2.50 57.50 19.09
12.00 2.00 1.50 15.50 37.93 10.20
12.00 2.50 14.50 33.77 9.27
..... ..... ........ ..... 3.00 3.00 189.61 6.00
10.00 ..... ..... ........ 1.50 11.50 19.38 8.05
........ ........ ........ 2.50 2.50 57.38 6.00 1

24.00 ........ 5.00 5.00 1.50 35.50 93.01 17.52
70.00 ........ ........ 2.00 72.00 54.02 28.81

144.00 ........ 20.00 5.00 169.00 234.75 26.57
62.00 ........ 4.00 1.50 67.50 19.59 6.35 ;
62.75 1.75 5.50 2.00 72.00 241.00
12.00 ........ 1.00 1.50 14.50 22.42
29.00 ........ ........ ........ 1.50 30.50 5.00 4.15)

........ ........ ........ 1.50 1.50 16.30 13.82)
108.00 5.47 ..... 8.00 5.00 127.47 175.62 50.50)

95.00 15.46 ..... 5.00 5.00 120.46 433.65 56.00)
..... ........ ..... 5.00 5.00 648.53 incl. above);

27.75 52.47 4.50 3.00 87.72 149.38 11.60)
5.00 1.00 6.00 ........n

........ 2.00 1.50 3.50
........ 1.50 1.50 ........ ........!

........ ........ ........ ........ 1.50 1.50 34.95 6.83)
........ ........ 1.50 1.50 153.24 I

36.00 ........ 4.00 40.00 52.70 (
........ 1.50 1.50 ........ 8.231
........ ........ 1.50 1.50 11.41 13.001

175.00 100.00 ........ 30.00 6.00 311.00 244.58 ........i
3.00 ........ ........ 2.00 1.50 6.50 18.37 ........ i

100.00 102.10 25.00 10.00 237.10 217.56 343.65)
12.00 1.50 1.00 14.50 208.78 26.65 j
36.00 4.00 3.50 43.50 175.84 105.961..... ........ ........ 1.50 1.50 69.57 .........!
........ 123.85 47.40 171.25 10.00 ........1

..... 15.00
!..... f

........ 2.46 ......[
35.00 ......1

5.63 ..... 1..... ..... 10.94
..... ..... ..... 16.01 ......[

...... ..... 30.00 ......1

..... ..... ..... 29.66
1......1

..... ..... ...... 29.31 12.241

27.23
f

......1
2.55 ......f..... ..... ..... 8.27 ......1..... 9.151

106.00 ......I
..... 146.97 ......1

1,133.25| 422.85 52.40 140.00 86.50 1,835.00 4,477.32 804.891

250.00 10.00 10.00 15.00 9.00 294.00 394.10
1

75.281
60.00 25.00 6.10 2.00 93.10 171.20 ......)

1.50 1.50 20.52 10.00)
4.00 2.00 6.00 29.79 .........\

175.00 27.00 9.20 25.00 12.00 248.20 307.34 169.361
52.25 11.75 10.00 30.50 3.00 107.50 201.68 38.70)

100.00 25.00 5.00 10.00 3.00 143.00 "291.02 46.451
2.00 2.00 4.00 5.00 25.001

72.001 10.00 6.00 4.50 92.50 106.67 100.00^
120.00 30.00 5.86 20.00 9.00 184.86 113.86 34.66 j

40.50 ......... 20.00 60.50 _____ Z J .
$ 829.25)$ 181.25|$ 56.16|$ 100.50|$ 68.00|$ 1,235.16|$ 1,641.18)$ 499.45|

65.00

B udget A dvance
W ork Specials

C hristian
Social

Service
Dues TOTAL Supplies U. T. 0 .

$ 8.50 $ 15.00 $ ........ $ 1.00 $ 1.50 $ 26.00 $ 33.65 $ 5.50116.00 150.00 25.00 6.50 297.50 294.68
156.00 51.65 5.00 5.00 217.65 52.25 10.00

44.00 15.00 ........ 5.00 1.50 65.50 72.26 16.40
225.00) 75.00 60.00 25.00 1,125.00 1,122.30 150.00)

22.00 50.00 5.00 1.50 78.50 341.22 11.30 Ì
32.00 30.00 5.00 1.50 68.50 152.50 ........1
25.00 25.00 5.00 1.50 56.50 58.97 9.50 j
10.00 10.00 5.00 1.50 26.50 29.19 12.80)

230.25 132.25 23.50 5.00 391.00 254.30 224.27)
44.00 25.00 5.00 2.50 76.50 78.03 ........ )

361.00 132.00 ........ 37.00 13.00 543.00 495.61 .........j
11.00 10.00 2.00 1.50 24.50 34.33 3.101
78.25 80.25 6.00 16.50 4.00 185.00 231.82 47.05 j275.00 50.00 15.00 25.00 20.00 385.00 877.04 193.00)27.00 25.00 5.00 1.50 58.50 97.35 14.00)7.75 26.75 .50 2.00 37.00 15.81 ........1

163.75 208.75 15.00 42.50 10.00 440.00 870.80 435.00115.00 2.00 3.50 20.50 35.85 ........)
290.75 83.75 11.70 22.50 11.00 419.70 542.15 48.921

15.00 25.00 ........ 3.00 1.50 44.50 11.17 5.50
100.00 125.00 20.00 30.00 16.00 291.00 501.69 ........ i
292.00 125.00 ........ 20.00 12.00 449.00 452.46 450.501

22.25 1.75 ........ 4.00 1.50 29.50 33.60 17.81)126.00 50.00 20.00 85.00 9.00 240.00 264.10 134.75)22.00 20.00 5.00 1.50 48.501 26.83 27.29)56.00 25.00 25.00 5.00 111.00 346.13 48.75)375.00 151.30 25.00 50.00 12.00 613.30 454.30 146.0093.00 30.00 12.00 4.00 139.00 194.19 20.00!133.00 50.00 20.00 15.00 8.00 226.00 453.13 54.5040.00 50.00 10.00 5.00 105.00 59.08 80.00146.00 195.00 5.00 30.00 8.00 384.00 906.01 417.00)50.60 69.20 10.00 1.20 5.00 136.00 423.48 108.05)25.00 50.00 ........ 15.00 3.00 93.00 444.58 269.00

20.00

GROUPS
G ran ite  S p rings, Good Shepherd .....................
I rv in g to n , St. B arnabas G. F . S. C andidates 
M am aroneck, St. Thom as Y oung Peoples

Fellow ship ........................................................
M t. Kisco, St. M ark’s Eve. B r.......... /.............
M t. V ernon, Ascension, S t. M arg are t’s

Guild ...................................................................
M t. V ern o n , St. Jo h n  th e  D ivine ...................
O ssining, T rin ity , St. Cecelia’s Guild.......... .,
O ssining, T rin ity , St. M onica’s Guild............
Pelham  M anor, C h ris t C hurch, Y oung

People’s Fellow ship ......................................
Pelham , Redeem er, T he Circle.........................
P o r t  C hester, S t. P e te r ’s F a ith fu l W orkers 
Rye, C hris t Church, M onday E ven ing  Guild 
W hite  P la ins, St. P au l’s Chapel, Rosedale....
Y onkers, S t. Jo h n ’s M others’ M t....................
Y onkers, S t. M ark’s, N ep era  P a rk  ..............
Y onkers, S t. P au l’s, S t. M arg are t’s Guild....
Tuckahoe, St. L uke’s ...........................................
Neighborhood C om m ittee, H udson R iver 

D ivision .............................................................
Totals

Offerings ................................ ...............................
B ank In te re s t ............................................... ..........
C om m ittees:

B razil .....................................................................
C hina .......................................................................
F o r  w ork am ong colored..................................
Education  ..............................................................
In d ian  ................................................ ....................
J a p a n  ................................................. J ........
P a n a m a ......................................................
Cuba .... ... .....................................................
H a iti, P o rto  Rico, V irg in  Islands, Do­

m inican Republic ...........................................
Diocese Special Fund  ...........................................
Girls F riend ly  Society...........................................

G rand Totals

327.00 207.47
........
5.00 35.00 15.001

4.00 35.00 1.00 1.50
95.00 25.00 2.50 15.00 4.00
51.00 25.00 2.50 5.00 2.50

120.00 50.00 10.00 5.00
140.00 225.00 19.50 20.00 9.00
66.00 50.00 15.50 15.00 5.00

4.00 50.00 2.00 1.50
269.00 100.00 10.67 25.00 12.00

75.00 45.00 10.00 3.50
805.00 315.00 110.66 45.00 25.00

27.00 15.00 5.00 1.50
30.00 15.00 3.00 1.50

206.00 60.00 10.67 15.00 6 .(TO*
286.00 151.51 1,368.70

I
10.001
...... I

I
50.00

25.001
10.001

131.00 
589.47

41.50
141.50

86.00
185.00
413.50
151.50

57.50
416.67
133.50 

1,300.66
48.50
49.50

297.67 
1,806.21

10.00

1,791.75
232.37

1,886.35

50.00

127.911 47.31)

25.00
10.00

175.22

119.14
46.01
83.99

429.54
719.24

7.65
448.23
133.82

1,552.02)
32.72
28.11

112.18
881.32

20.15
16.40

42.11
75.42

31.641
15.61
48.89
22.25

58.84
5.54

29.10
19.65

2619
35.

280j
21.
27-
12.
29.

154.
Ï10.

11.
262.

136.001

44.92

82.72
3.88

21.74
4.47

$ 7,392.101$ 4,293.04|$1,815.71|$ 854.70|$ 333.501$14,689.051$19,745.97

323.681 551.971
171.971

108.811 85.38

422.341

963.421
1,043.50)

990.001
2,824.00|

!

65.001 
469.001 
335.00)
71.001 

118.77) 
246.06

278.00

1,069.841 
171.971

65.001 
891.341
335.001
71.001 

1,082.191 
1,289.56)

990.001 
2,824.00)

I
278.001

17.25

$ 4,454.38

383.84)
737.631

$30,000.00 Ì $28,818.201 $6,372.861 $5,000.001 $2,130.00 ) $72,321.061 $48,724.331 $14,308.34
__________ I__________ I T 1_________ j__________ I I _________ l

T otal G ifts 
In te re s t ......

$72,321.06
18.71

G rand T otal ........................................................  $72,389.77

U N IT E D  T H A N K  O FFE R IN G
D istric ts  ....................... .......................................................
C athedral Offering ...............................................................
Synod H all Offering ...........................................................
B ank In te re s t ............ .................................................

$14,308.34
100.63

4.25
6.83

$14,420.05
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(Enttsttiniiim.
NEW  YORK BRANCH WOMAN’S AUXILIARY 

TO TH E NATIONAL COUNCIL

AS A PPRO V ED  BY T H E  B IS H O P  A N D  ADOPTED BY 
IT S  R E P R E S E N T A T IV E  BODY, M A Y  17tH, 1912 
A N D  A M E N D E D  A T  T H E  A N N U A L  M E E T IN G S . 
M A Y  8 T H ,  1913, JA N U A R Y  6tH, 1920, J A N U ­
ARY  4t h , 1921, J a n u a r y  3rd, 1922, m a y  6th , 
1924, m a y  5th , 1925, m a y  1st, 1928, m a y  
6th , 1929, m a y  6th , 1930, m a y  3rd, 1931.

A rticle I.— N ame.

The Name of this Association shall be T he N ew Y ork Branch 
of the W oman’s A uxiliary to the N ational Council.

A rticle II.— Object.

The object of this Association shall be to carry out within the 
Diocese of New York the purposes and work of the W oman’s A uxil­
iary to the N ational Council.

A rticle III.—M embership.

All Churchwomen and children by virtue of their baptism are con­
sidered possible members of the Woman’s Auxiliary. All those who, 
in this Diocese, by their prayers, work or offerings, aid the Mission 
of the Church through the National Council may become by enrollment, 
actual members of the New York Branch.

A rticle IV.—Officers.

The officers of this association shall be a President, twelve Vice- 
Presidents, of whom three shall be Vice-Presidents at Large, five in 
charge respectively of the Districts of Dutchess, Manhattan and the 
Bronx, Orange, Staten Island and Westchester, and four in charge, 
respectively, of the work of Missions, Education, Christian Social Serv­
ice and the Supply Department ;~a Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, 
a Treasurer, and a Treasurer for the United Thank Offering, all of 
whom shall constitute an Executive Board.

A rticle V.—H onorary O fficers.

The Executive Board may appoint Honorary Officers, subject to 
confirmation by the Association.

A rticle VI.—A mendment.

This Constitution, having been approved by the Bishop, may be 
amended with his approval by the Association at its Annual Meeting, 
two-thirds of the Representatives present concurring, notice of the pro­
posed amendments, having been given at the previous meeting.
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H t j - U a t u s .

A rticle I.—D uties and P owers of Officers.

Sec. 1. President. The President shall preside at all meetings 
of this Association and of the Executive Board.

Sec. 2. Vice-Presidents at Large. A Vice-President at Large 
shall preside in the absence of the President. The Vice-Presidents at 
Large shall perform such other duties as may be assigned to them by 
the Executive Board, and shall present written reports of their work 
at the annual meeting.

Sec. 3. Vice-Presidents. The Vice-Presidents in charge of the 
Districts shall endeavor to promote the formation of Parish Branches 
and to help and strengthen those already existing; shall consult with 
the Executive Board, and shall present at the annual meeting written 
reports of their work for the year.

The Vice-Presidents in charge of Missions, Education, Christian 
Social Service and the Supply Department shall inform the Parish 
Branches through correspondence, visiting or providing speakers, of 
the needs and work in their respective departments. They shall present 
at the Annual Meeting written reports of their work for the year.

Each Vice-President shall appoint such persons as she may deem 
necessary to assist her in the performance of her duties.

Sec. 4. Secretary. The Secretary shall—
(1) Issue notice of meetings;
(2) Keep the Minutes of the Association and of the Executive 

Board;
(3) Prepare and edit the annual report, and shall perform such 

other duties as may be assigned to her by the Association or the Execu­
tive Board.

Sec. 5. Assistant Secretary. The Assistant Secretary shall assist 
the Secretary in the performance of her duties.

Sec. 6. Treasurer. The Treasurer shall receive and disburse all 
funds of the Association and shall keep accounts thereof, and shall 
report to each meeting of the Executive Board and of the Association.

Sec. 7. Treasurer— United Thank Offering. The Treasurer for the 
United Thank Offering shall receive all contributions for the United 
Thank Offering, and under the direction of the Executive Board, en­
deavor to arouse and increase an interest in the same.

Sec. 8. Auditing Committee. The accounts of the Treasurer of 
the Association and those of the Treasurer for the United Thank Offer­
ing shall be audited annually by an Auditing Committee to be appointed 
by the President.
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Sec. 9. Executive Board. The Executive Board shall be entrusted 

with the general business of the Association and shall exercise all 
powers of the Association not herein expressly provided for. Six 
members of the Executive Board shall constitute a quorum.

A rticle II.—P arish Branches.

Sec. 1. A “Parish Branch” is a group of actual members of the 
New York Branch organized within a Parish.

Sec. 2. Each “Parish Branch” shall be entitled to send representa­
tives to the District Meetings of the District in which it is situated, and 
shall be entitled at such meetings to one vote. The attendance of one 
or more representatives, or their proxies, from at least one third of the 
Parish Branches shall be necessary to constitute a quorum.

S ec. 3. Each “Parish Branch” shall pay annually to the Treasurer 
for the Expenses of the Association a sum of money to be known as 
Auxiliary Dues. The amount payable by each Branch shall be deter­
mined by the Executive Board—subject to approval by the Association 
at the November Meeting.

A rticle III.—F iscal Y ear.

The Fiscal Year of this Association shall be the calendar year.

A rticle IV.—Meetings.

Sec. 1. Meetings of the Association shall be held on the first 
Tuesdays of every month from November to May inclusive provided 
that whenever the appointed day shall fall upon a public holiday or a 
greater festival of the Church, the meeting may be transferred to some 
other day. The May meeting shall be the annual meeting.

Sec. 2. These meetings shall be open to all members of the Wo­
man’s Auxiliary, but no persons shall be entitled to vote except four 
delegates from each organized Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary and 
the officers of the Association.

Sec. 3. The Secretary shall call special meetings on request of the 
President or five members of the Executive Board.

S ec. 4. At all meetings of this Association fifty delegates shall con­
stitute a quorum.

S ec. 5. The Executive Board shall meet before each monthly meet­
ing of the Association.
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A rticle V.—E lections and  N ominations.

Sec. 1. The term of office of all officers shall terminate at the 
Annual Meeting of 1932, and at that meeting new officers shall be 
elected to serve as follows:

The President shall be elected for a term of three years and there­
after for terms of three years each, her election to take place at the 
Annual Meeting following the Triennial Meeting of the Woman’s Aux­
iliary.

Three Vice-Presidents at Large shall be elected to serve respec­
tively for one, two, and three years, their successors to be elected on the 
expiration of their respective terms, for terms of three years each, so 
that annually after 1932 one Vice-President will be elected to serve for 
a term of three years.

The Vice-President in charge of Missions, the Vice-President in 
charge of Christian Social Service, the Vice-President in charge of 
the Supply Department, the Vice-President for the District of Dutchess, 
the Vice-President for the District of Manhattan and the Bronx, the 
Secretary and the Treasurer shall be elected for terms of two years 
each, their successors to be elected at the Annual Meeting in each alter­
nate year thereafter for terms of two years each.

The Vice-President in charge of Education, the Vice-President for 
the District of Orange, the Vice-President for the District of Staten 
Island, the Vice-President for the District of Westchester, and the 
Assistant Secretary shall be elected for terms of one year each, their 
successors to be elected at the annual meeting of 1933 to hold office 
for two years and thereafter for terms of two years each.

Sec. 2. The President shall appoint each year a Nominating Com- 
mitee of at teast seven members, including at least one member from 
each District, to nominate and report to the Annual Meeting one can­
didate for each office to be filled that year; provided, that the Districts, 
at meetings of their respective representatives, shall be entitled to nom­
inate their respective Vice-Presidents, and at least one month before 
the Annual Meeting to report their nominations to the Nominating 
Committee, and the Nominating Committee shall report to the annual 
meeting the nominations so received by them.

Sec. 3. All officers shall be elected by ballot at the Annual Meet­
ing, and except those elected for one year in 1932 and those elected 
at any time to fill unexpired terms, and except the President, Vice- 
Presidents at large, and the Treasurer of the United Thank Offering,, 
shall hold their offices for two years and until the election of their suc­
cessors.

Sec. 4. In case an office should become vacant before the expira­
tion of the term, it may be filled for the balance of the year in which the
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vacancy occurs by appointment by the President with the advice and 
consent of the Executive Board, and the remainder, if any, of the unex­
pired term shall be filled by election at the next Annual Meeting.

Sec. 5. The Treasurer for the United Thank Offering shall be 
elected by ballot once every three years, at the May meeting in the same 
year as the triennial meeting of the Woman’s Auxiliary, her election 
to take effect November 1st of that year. She shall hold office until her 
successor is elected and installed.

A rticle VI.—Order of Business.

S ection 1. Monthly Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Meeting.
(3) Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Miscellaneous Business.
(7) Each month a speaker representing some field of the Asso­

ciation’s work shall address the meeting.
(8) Prayer.
(9) Adjournment.

Sec. 2. The order of business may be changed by the vote of the 
meeting.

Sec. 3. Annual Meetings.
(1) Prayer.
(2) Minutes of Last Annual Meeting.
(3) Annual Report of the Treasurer.
(4) Annual Report of the Treasurer for United Thank Offering.
(5) Annual Reports of the Vice-Presidents.
(6) Address of the President.
(7) Unfinished Business.
(8) New Business.
(9) Election of Officers.
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(10) Prayer.
(11) Adj ournment.

A rticle VII.—A m en d m en t .

By-Laws may be adopted, amended, suspended or repealed at any 
regular or annual meeting by a two-thirds’ vote of delegates present, 
notice of'proposed changes having been given at the previous meeting.

A rticle VIII.

Roberts’ Revised Rules of Order shall govern all meetings.
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